management, gas and electric facilities, transportation, procurement and settlement, financial 12

management , accounting, customer field operations, meter reading, customer energy 13

management, smart meter data management, routing, scheduling, dispatching, revenue cycle, 14

customer assistance and customer contact functions.  This is accomplished through the IT 15

Division’s operation of company data centers that store and manage data, including those used 16

for risk assessments and development of related mitigation plans, as well as foundational 17

information security services to ensure security and privacy.  The costs for these services and 18

activities are attributed to cost centers at SoCalGas that I have described in this chapter of 19

testimony as well as to cost centers at SDG&E, which are described in the testimony of SDG&E 20

IT witness Stephen Mikovits (Ex. SDG&E-19-R).   21

Table CRO-1 below summarizes the overall costs for services and capital investments 22

provided by the IT Division.   23

CRO-2
Doc #295564

TABLE CRO-1 1

Test Year 2016 Summary of IT Division (SoCalGas and SDG&E) Total Costs 2

IT - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Shown in Thousands of 2013 Dollars 2013 Adjusted-

Recorded
TY2016

Estimated
Change

SoCalGas 18,936 23,624 4,688
SDG&E 90,547 109,748 19,201
Total O&M 109,483 133,372 23,889

 3

 2014 2015 2016
SoCalGas 103,739 119,916 104,796
SDG&E 94,274 62,084 35,388
Total Capital 198,013 182,000 140,184

B. Forecast Methodology  4

The forecast methodology developed for IT costs is the base year (2013) recorded, plus 5

adjustments.  Using this methodology is most appropriate for numerous reasons.  First, the pace 6

of change in the technology industry continues to accelerate when compared to prior years.  This 7

is evidenced by growth in computing power at the hardware level as well as the number and 8

diversity of applications at the software level.  Factoring in emerging computing trends, such as 9

[…]

requested dollar amount than if we had utilized 3-year, 4-year or 5-year averages (see Table 5

CRO-2).  Use of the base year, plus adjustments, methodology is consistent with SDG&E’s 6

approach, as demonstrated in the testimony of SDG&E IT witness Stephen Mikovits (Ex. 7

SDG&E-19-R).  I have mentioned particular adjustments made in my testimony, as relevant. 8

TABLE CRO-21 9

IT Division (SoCalGas and SDG&E) Forecast Methodology Comparison (000’s) 10

2013 Adjusted-

Recorded

5-Year

Average

4-Year

Average

3-Year

Average

109,483 111,741 111,578 111,192

C. Summary of SoCalGas IT Costs 11

The costs presented in the remainder of my testimony are specific to IT costs charged to 12

SoCalGas cost centers.  I am sponsoring the Test Year (“TY”) 2016 forecasts for operations and 13

maintenance (“O&M”) costs for both non-shared and shared services and capital costs for the 14

forecast years 2014, 2015, and 2016.  Table CRO-3 summarizes my SoCalGas IT sponsored 15

costs.   16

TABLE CRO-3 17

Test Year 2016 Summary of SoCalGas IT Costs 18

IT - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Shown in Thousands of 2013 Dollars 2013 Adjusted-

Recorded
TY2016

Estimated
Change

Total Non-Shared 6,941 7,640 699
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 11,995 15,984 3,989
Total O&M 18,936 23,624 4,688

 19

 2014 2015 2016
Total Capital 103,739 119,916 104,796

 20

1 The 5- year historical costs include both routine IT support as well as unique project work that may vary
from year to year.  All costs have been included within our historical averages and accurately reflect the
scope of IT Division responsibilities.

CRO-4
Doc #295564

Some of the costs shown in Table CRO-3 serve only SoCalGas, but in most cases, the costs are 1

“shared” and thus serve SoCalGas as well as SDG&E and Corporate Center.  Section II discusses 2